

**No. 19-3342**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT  
OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

---

JOHN DOE

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

OBERLIN COLLEGE

*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of Ohio,  
The Honorable Solomon Oliver, Jr., U.S. District Judge

---

**BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE OBERLIN COLLEGE**

July 26, 2019

David H. Wallace (Ohio Bar 0037210)  
dwallace@taftlaw.com  
Cary M. Snyder (Ohio Bar 0096517)  
csnyder@taftlaw.com  
Taft Stettinius & Hollister LLP  
200 Public Square, Suite 3500  
Cleveland, Ohio 44114-2302  
Telephone: 216.241.2838  
Fax: 216.241.3707

*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee  
Oberlin College*

**DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS  
AND FINANCIAL INTEREST**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....	viii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS .....	4
I. OBERLIN COLLEGE’S SEXUAL MISCONDUCT POLICY AND STUDENT DISCIPLINE PROCESS.....	4
II. MR. DOE’S DISCIPLINARY MATTER.....	8
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	11
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	12
ARGUMENT .....	15
I. THE DISTRICT COURT’S HOLDING THAT MR. DOE FAILED TO STATE A TITLE IX CLAIM UPON WHICH RELIEF COULD BE GRANTED SHOULD BE AFFIRMED.....	15
A. Mr. Doe Cannot State a Title IX Claim By Simply Casting “Some Articulable Doubt” on the Accuracy of his Disciplinary Proceeding.....	17
B. The Amended Complaint Fails to Plead Facts From Which to Infer a “Particularized Causal Connection” Between the Alleged Flawed Outcome and Gender Bias in Mr. Doe’s Case.....	18
1. Oberlin’s Policy is Gender-Neutral On Its Face and Applies to All Students, Regardless of Sex. ....	19
2. Mr. Doe Overstates Dr. Raimondo’s Limited Role in the Adjudication of his Disciplinary Proceeding. ....	19

3.	Dr. Raimondo’s Public Statements Do Not Reveal <i>Any</i> Connection Between Oberlin Finding Mr. Doe Responsible for Sexual Misconduct and Gender Bias.....	21
4.	This Court has Recently and Repeatedly Held that Erroneous Outcome Claims Require Evidence of Bias in a Plaintiffs’ Specific Proceeding.....	27
5.	None of Mr. Doe’s Alleged Sources of External and Internal Pressure Support a Particularized Causal Connection Between Gender Bias and His Case. ....	31
	a. Generalized Allegations of Nationwide Pressure from OCR to Combat Sexual Assault on College Campuses Do Not Supply Evidence of Gender Bias.....	32
	b. The OCR Investigation of Oberlin Does Not Supply Evidence of Gender Bias. ....	34
	c. Mr. Doe’s Other Sources of Purported Pressure Show Only that Oberlin is Concerned with the Health and Well-Being of Potential Victims of Sexual Assault. ....	37
6.	Mr. Doe’s Purported Statistical Evidence Does Not Raise a Plausible Inference that the Outcome of His Disciplinary Proceeding was the Result of Gender Bias. ....	40
	a. Mr. Doe Does Not Plead Statistical Evidence on Par With That Pled in <i>Miami University</i> .....	42
	b. The District Court Properly Considered and Rejected Mr. Doe’s Statistical Evidence. ....	44
	c. Mr. Doe Does Not State a Title IX Claim on the Basis that Oberlin is a Private College.....	46
7.	The Hearing Panel’s Decision Does Not Raise a Plausible Inference of Gender Bias.....	47
II.	THIS COURT SHOULD DISMISS MR. DOE’S STATE LAW CLAIMS WITH PREJUDICE.....	49

CONCLUSION.....50  
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....52  
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....52  
DESIGNATION OF RELEVANT DISTRICT COURT DOCUMENTS .....52

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	12
<i>Austin v. Univ. of Oregon</i> , Nos. 15-cv-02257, 16-cv-00647, 2017 WL 4621802 (D. Ore. June 7, 2017), <i>affirmed</i> , 925 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 2019).....	42
<i>Bailey v. City of Ann Arbor</i> , 860 F.3d 382 (6th Cir. 2017) .....	23
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	11, 12
<i>Davis v. Monroe Cnty. BOE</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999) .....	12
<i>Doe v. Amherst College</i> , 238 F.Supp.3d 195 (D. Mass. 2017).....	30, 39
<i>Doe v. Baum</i> , 903 F.3d 575 (6th Cir. 2018).....	passim
<i>Doe v. Brown Univ.</i> , 166 F.Supp.3d 177 (D.R.I. 2016) .....	45
<i>Doe v. Case Western Reserve Univ.</i> , No. 1:14CV2044, 2015 WL 5522001 (N.D. Ohio Sept. 16, 2015) .....	42, 44, 46
<i>Doe v. College of Wooster</i> , 243 F.Supp.3d 875 (N.D. Ohio 2017).....	12, 33, 45, 46
<i>Doe v. Columbia Univ.</i> , 831 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 2016) .....	35, 39
<i>Doe v. Cummins</i> , 662 Fed.Appx. 437 (6th Cir. 2016).....	passim
<i>Doe v. Loh</i> , No. PX-16-3314, 2018 WL 1535495 (D. Md. Mar. 29, 2018), <i>affirmed</i> , 767 Fed.Appx. 489 (4th Cir. 2019) .....	25
<i>Doe v. Lynn University</i> , 235 F.Supp.3d 1336 (S.D. Fla. 2017).....	26, 31, 39
<i>Doe v. Marymount Univ.</i> , 297 F.Supp.3d 573 (E.D. Va. 2018) .....	26
<i>Doe v. Miami Univ.</i> , 882 F.3d 579 (6th Cir. 2018).....	passim
<i>Doe v. Purdue Univ.</i> , 928 F.3d 652 (7th Cir. 2019) .....	30
<i>Doe v. The Trs. of the Univ. of Pennsylvania</i> , 270 F.Supp.3d 799 (E.D. Pa. 2017) .....	39

*Doe v. Univ. of Cincinnati*, 173 F.Supp.3d 586 (S.D. Ohio 2016)..... 25, 33, 45

*Doe v. Univ. of Cincinnati*, No. 16cv987, 2018 WL 1521631 (S.D. Ohio Mar. 28, 2018) .....35

*Doe v. Univ. of Colo., Boulder*, 255 F.Supp.3d 1064 (D. Colo. 2017) .....35

*Doe v. Univ. of Dayton*, 766 Fed.Appx. 275 (6th Cir. 2019) ..... passim

*Doe v. Univ. of Dayton*, No. 3:17-cv-134, 2018 WL 1393894 (S.D. Ohio Dec. 19, 2018) .....45

*Doe v. Univ. of St. Thomas*, 240 F.Supp.3d 984 (D. Minn. 2017) .....42

*Doe v. Univ. of the South*, 687 F.Supp.2d 744 (E.D. Tenn. 2009) ..... 16, 46

*Doe v. Washington & Lee Univ.*, 14-CV-00052, 2015 WL 4647996 (W.D. Va. Aug. 5, 2015) .....26

*Fair Hous. Advocates Ass’n, Inc. v. City of Richmond Heights*, 209 F.3d 626 (6th Cir. 2000) .....50

*Faparusi v. Case W. Reserve Univ.*, 711 Fed.Appx. 269 (6th Cir. 2017), *cert. denied*, 138 S.Ct. 1445 (2018) ..... 11, 12

*Frederico v. Home Depot*, 507 F.3d 188 (3d Cir. 2007) .....40

*Gen. Elec. Co. v. S&S Sales Co.*, No. 1:11CV00837, 2012 WL 2921566 (N.D. Ohio July 17, 2012).....40

*Gomes v. Univ. of Maine Sys.*, 365 F.Supp.2d 6 (D. Me. 2005).....15

*J.E. Riley Inv. Co. v. Comm’r*, 311 U.S. 55 (1940) .....49

*Kuhn v. Washtenaw County*, 709 F.3d 612 (6th Cir. 2013).....21

*La. Sch. Emps.’ Ret. Sys. v. Ernst & Young, LLP*, 622 F.3d 471 (6th Cir. 2010) ..49

*Mallory v. Ohio Univ.*, 76 Fed.Appx. 634 (6th Cir. 2003) .....44

*Pierre v. Univ. of Dayton*, No. 15-cv-362, 2017 WL 1134510 (S.D. Ohio Mar. 27, 2017) .....42

*Russ Kwik Car Wash, Inc. v. Marathon Petroleum Co.*, 772 F.2d 214 (6th Cir. 1985) .....49

*Sahm v. Miami Univ.*, 110 F.Supp.3d 774 (S.D. Ohio 2015) ..... 38, 44

*Twin City Fire Ins. Co. v. Adkins*, 400 F.3d 293 (6th Cir. 2005) .....50

*Village of Arlington Heights v. Metro Hous. Dev. Corp.*, 429 U.S. 252 (1977) .....18

*Wells v. Xavier Univ.*, 7 F.Supp.3d 746 (S.D. Ohio 2014) .....37

*Z.J. v. Vanderbilt Univ.*, 355 F.Supp.3d 646 (M.D. Tenn. 2018)..... 15, 46, 48

**Rules**

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6) .....1

**Statutes**

20 U.S.C. § 1681 ..... 2, 3, 12, 15

28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....1

**Other Authorities**

Lexico, Definition of Feminism,  
<https://www.lexico.com/en/definition/feminism> .....22

American Constitutional Society, “Sex, Lies and Justice: A Discussion of Campus Sexual Assault, Title IX Compliance, and Due Process,” June 23, 2015,  
[https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=Ebmfxvd\\_6gw&t=2679s](https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=Ebmfxvd_6gw&t=2679s).....23, 24
